
 
ORIENTAL MINDORO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

(O R M E C O, Inc.) 
  Brgy. Sta. Isabel, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro 

 043.288.7801 / 288.7802 / 288.7803   Fax No. 043.288.7804  E-mail: ormeco_coop@yahoo.com Website: www.ormeco.com.ph 

 

 

INVITATION TO BID - COMPETITIVE SELECTION PROCESS 
15MW Interim Power Supply 

 
1. In compliance with the jurisdictional requirements of the Department of Energy (DOE) as per Circular No. 

DC-2018-02-0003 and upon receipt of the issued Notice to Proceed (NTP) dated 24 February 2021, the 
Oriental Mindoro Electric Cooperative, Inc. (ORMECO, Inc.) Third Party Bids and Awards Committee 
(TPBAC) hereby publish this Invitation to Bid, to conduct a Competitive Selection Process (CSP) for the 
construction, installation, operation, and maintenance of a 15MW Interim Power Supply;  
 

2. ORMECO, Inc. TPBAC now calls for the submission of Letter of Intent (LOI) by any and all interested 
bidders through email address ormeco.inc.tpbac@gmail.com. The list of ORMECO, Inc. Eligibility 
Requirements may be viewed and downloaded at 
https://www.facebook.com/OrientalMindoroElectricCooperativeInc, www.ormeco-inc.com, and may 
be requested also through email ormeco_coop@yahoo.com, including the numbers listed above; 

 
3. ORMECO, Inc. TPBAC now invites suppliers for the following: 

 

Brief description 
Procurement of a Power Supply Agreement (PSA) for the mid-
merit  load requirement of the Province of Oriental Mindoro  

Commercial Operations Date May 5, 2021 to August 28, 2022 

Contract Duration The PSA shall take effect for a period of sixteen (16) months 

commencing on its Commercial Operations on May 5, 2021 

to August 28,2022 subject for extension, if needed, or unless 
earlier terminated in accordance with the provisions of the 

PSA. 
Guaranteed Dependable Capacity (GDC) 15 Mega Watts 

Plant Type / source of power Gen Sets (Diesel, high speed) 

 
4. Due to COVID-19 and in compliance with the Community Quarantine (CQ), Online/Virtual Bidding 

Conferences will be conducted. Stable internet connection is required to all prospective bidders during the 
conferences. TPBAC shall not be liable in any unexpected disruption due to poor/unstable signal which may 
cause loss of connection and inability of Bidders to engross with the conference; 

 
5. For additional information, please be guided of the following “Online Bidding Procedures”: 

 
A. Payment of bidding documents, in the amount of Twenty Five Thousand Pesos Only (Php 25,000.00), 

shall be deposited to TPBAC Bank Account (to be emailed by the TPBAC Secretariat); 
B. Prospective bidders must submit to the TPBAC via email the scanned copy of validated bank deposit 

slip/screenshot of successful electronic fund transfer as proof of payment; 
C. Scanned copy of Bidding Documents will be sent by the TPBAC Secretariat upon validation that the 

payments are credited to the coop’s bank account; 
D.  ID number or link of the Online/Virtual Conference will be provided by TPBAC Secretariat; 

 
6. The schedule of activities are as follows: 

 

ACTIVITIES DATE & TIME VENUE 

Publication of Invitation 
March 05, 2021: Friday 
March 12, 2021: Friday 

Local TV Networks and Local Radio Stations 
Website:  
www.ormeco-inc.com 
https://www.facebook.com/OrientalMindoroElectricCooperativeInc, 
NEA Website: https://www.nea.gov.ph  
DOE Website: https://www.doe.gov.ph 
LGU Bulletin Boards, & ORMECO, Inc. Offices 

Submission of Letter of 
Intent (LOI) and 
Eligibility Documents 

March 05, 2021: Friday, 
0800H to 1700H 

to March 26, 2021: 
Friday, 

0800H to 1700H 

ORMECO, INC. Office of the General Manager 



 
ORIENTAL MINDORO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 

(O R M E C O, Inc.) 
  Brgy. Sta. Isabel, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro 

 043.288.7801 / 288.7802 / 288.7803   Fax No. 043.288.7804  E-mail: ormeco_coop@yahoo.com Website: www.ormeco.com.ph 

 

   
   
   
   
   

Online / Virtual Pre-
Bidding Conference 

March 27, 2021: 
Saturday, 0900H 

ORMECO, INC. Board Room 

Issuance of Bid Bulletin 
and Final Instruction to 
Bidders 

March 28, 2021: 
Sunday 

ORMECO, INC. Board Room 

Due Diligence  
March 29, 2021 to April 

04, 2021: Monday to 
Sunday, 

ORMECO, INC. Board Room 

Deadline of Submission 
and Start of Opening of 
Bids 

April 05, 2021: Monday, 
1000H 

ORMECO, INC. Board Room 

Bid Evaluation 
April 06, 2021: 

Tuesday,  
ORMECO, INC. Board Room 

Post-Qualification and 
Detailed Evaluation of  
Bids 

April 07-09, 2021: 
Wednesday to Friday,  

ORMECO, INC. Board Room 

Confirmation of Board of 
Directors 

April 10, 2021: 
Saturday, 

ORMECO, INC. Board Room 

Issuance of Notice of 
Award to Winning 
Bidder 

April 10, 2021: 
Saturday,  

ORMECO, INC. Board Room 

 
 

7. Only those who have bought the Bidding Documents shall be allowed to attend or participate during the 
Online/Virtual Pre-Bidding Conference, where their presence is MANDATORY; 

 
8. The Bidders are expected to know the changes and/or amendments on the Bidding Documents as recorded 

in the minutes of the pre-bid conference and the Supplemental/Bid Bulletin. Sending of Bid Offers shall be 
discussed during the pre-bid conference; 
 

9. The ORMECO, INC. TPBAC reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids, waive defect(s) or 
informality(ies) therein, or accept any bid or offer which it may consider most advantageous and beneficial 
to ORMECO, Inc. without any liabilities. It also reserves the right to declare failure of CSP, or not award the 
PSA at any time prior to PSA award in accordance with the DOE Circular No. DC2018-02-003, without 
thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidders declare failure of bidding and not to award the 
contract without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. ORMECO, INC. also has no 
responsibility whatsoever to compensate or indemnify bidders for any expenses incurred in the preparation 
of their bids. 

 
 
 
Approved for release: 
 
SGD. ENGR. MICHAEL O. GUICO 
TPBAC Chairman 
 
 
Noted by: 
 
SGD. ATTY. NORBERTO M. MENDOZA 
Project Supervisor / Acting General Manager 
 


